ORDINANCE 03-2019

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING AND RATIFYING THE MAKING OF CONTRACTS WITH CRANFORD CONSTRUCTION, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council has determined that the City should make a contract for the Asphalt overlaying of listed streets, and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to authorize and approve the transaction described below:

Section 1. It is in the best interest of the City to enter into a contract with Cranford Construction for the asphalt overlaying of listed streets at a cost of \$350,000.00.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Cranford Construction, as more fully set out in its proposal for the contract with Cranford Construction, which is attached hereto. All actions of the Mayor in pursuing the contract authorized herein with Cranford Construction prior to the formal adoption of this Ordinance are hereby confirmed, ratified, and approved.

Section 3. The requirement of competitive bidding for the purchase hereby authorized is deemed not feasible and therefore is waived.

Section 4. All sums necessary for the costs of the purchase authorized herein are hereby appropriated and authorized for expenditure.

Section 5. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute such additional documentation and costs as may be necessary or convenient to affect the purposes of this Ordinance.

Section 6. The immediate ratification of actions taken to date are necessary for the City to properly and timely perform tasks required of the City of Haskell and any delay in the same, adds intolerable inconvenience to the delivery of necessary services to the public. Therefore, an emergency exists and this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety. It shall be in full force and effective immediately from and after this passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2019	_, 2019	
ATTEST:				
Jennifer Hill Recorder/Treasurer	Ma	Mayor Roy Carman		